$\bigstar$	Roll Call Number
	24-1456

Agenda Item I	Number
	35

Date October 21, 2024

## APPROVING THE PURCHASE AND PLANTING OF 600 LANDSCAPE TREES FROM MB LAWN CARE, LLC AT A TOTAL PROJECT COST OF \$199,200

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department, Forestry Division requested the Finance Department, Procurement Division to solicit bids for the provision of all material, labor, and equipment required to deliver, plant and guarantee 600 landscape trees throughout the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the Procurement Division solicited bids by publishing Request for Bid D25-153 on the City's online bid procurement system with twelve (12) potential bidders and seven (7) bids received; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bid was received from MB Lawn Care, LLC, 7018 Deerview Drive, Urbandale, IA 50322, Mirnes Becirovic, Owner; and

WHEREAS, funding for said procurement is available from C051PW99/MS012 - CIP Page 31 - Emerald Ash Borer Response Plan in the amount of \$199,200.00; and

WHEREAS, the Procurement Administrator and the Public Works Department recommend approval of the lowest responsible bid from MB Lawn Care, LLC, subject to terms and conditions set forth in Request for Bid D25-153.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the award to MB Lawn Care, LLC in response to Request for Bid D25-153 for the above-described tree purchase and planting services at a total cost of \$199,200.00 is hereby accepted and approved, and the Finance Department, Procurement Division is hereby authorized and directed to issue a purchase order for said purchase and at said total cost pursuant to the terms of Request for Bid D25-153.

Approved as to form:	(Council Communication No. 24431)	Moved by _	Latto	_to adopt.
/s/ Chas M. Cahill		Second by _	Voss	
Chas M. Cahill				
Assistant City Attorney				

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
BOESEN	V			
COLEMAN	~			
GATTO	V			
MANDELBAUM	~			
SIMONSON	V			
voss	V			
WESTERGAARD	V			
TOTAL	7			
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED				

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Raura Baungarthan City Clerk